

No. 08-103

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

REED ELSEVIER INC., THOMSON CORPORATION, DIALOG CORPORATION, GALE GROUP, INC., WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC., DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., DOW JONES REUTERS BUSINESS INTERACTIVE, LLC, KNIGHT RIDDER INC., KNIGHT RIDDER DIGITAL, MEDIASTREAM, INC., NEWSBANK, INC., PROQUEST COMPANY, UNION-TRIBUNE PUBLISHING COMPANY, NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, COPLEY PRESS, INC., AND EBSCO INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Petitioners,

– against –

IRVIN MUCHNICK, ABRAHAM ZALEZNIK, CHARLES SCHWARTZ, JACK SANDS, TODD PITOCK, JUDITH STACEY, JUDITH TROTSKY, CHRISTOPHER GOODRICH, KATHY GLICKEN AND ANITA BARTHOLOMEW,

Respondents,

LETTY COTTON POGREBIN, E.L. DOCTOROW, TOM DUNKEL, ANDREA DWORKIN, JAY FELDMAN, JAMES GLEICK, RONALD HAYMAN, ROBERT LACEY, RUTH LANEY, PAULA McDONALD, P/K ASSOCIATES, INC., GERALD POSNER, MIRIAM RAFTERY, RONALD M. SCHWARTZ, MARY SHERMAN, DONALD SPOTO, MICHAEL CASTLEMAN INC., ROBERT E. TREUHAFT AND JESSICA L. TREUHAFT TRUST, ROBIN VAUGHAN, ROBLEY WILSON, MARIE WINN, NATIONAL WRITERS UNION, THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., AND AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS,

Respondents,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS POGREBIN ET AL.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL J. BONI
Counsel of Record
JOANNE ZACK
JOSHUA D. SNYDER
BONI & ZACK LLC
15 SAINT ASAPHS ROAD
BALA CYNWYD, PA 19004
Attorneys for Respondents
Letty Cottin Pogrebin et al.

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Diane S. Rice
Hosie Rice LLP
188 The Embarcadero, Suite 750
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 247-6000

A.J. De Bartolomeo
Girard Gibbs LLP
601 California Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 981-4800

Gary Fergus
Fergus, A Law Office
595 Market Street, Suite 2430
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 537-9030

Robert J. LaRocca
George W. Croner
Kohn Swift & Graf, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 2100
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 238-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 411(a) Does Not Restrict the Original Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts.....	6
II. Section 411(a) Does Not Restrict the Supplemental Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abramson v. Pennwood Investment Corp.</i> , 392 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1968)	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	15
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	21, 22
<i>Brooks-Ngwenya v. Indianapolis Public Schools</i> , No. 08-1973, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 8126 (7th Cir. April 15, 2009)	17
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	7, 8, 15
<i>Exxon Mobil v. Allapattah Services</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	16
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	7, 8, 15

<i>La Resolana Architects v. Clay Realtors Angel Fire</i> , 416 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2005)	6, 16
<i>Lindsay v. Government Employees Insurance Company</i> , 448 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>In re Literary Works in Electronic Databases Copyright Litigation</i> , 509 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 11, 15
<i>M.G.B. Homes, Inc. v. Ameron Homes, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	17
<i>Morris v. Business Concepts, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>New York Times v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	2, 3
<i>Olan Mills Inc. v. Linn Photo Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1345 (8th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Positive Black Talk Inc. v. Cash Money Records, Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>TBK Partners Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Vacheron & Constantin-Le Coultre Watches, Inc. v. Benrus Watch Co.</i> , 260 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1958).....	11

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1044 (2005).....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	10, 14
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	16
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2707(e)(3)	9
16 U.S.C. § 814	10
17 U.S.C. § 101	6
17 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 408(a).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 408(b).....	12
17 U.S.C. §§ 409(1)-(11)	12
17 U.S.C. § 410	13
17 U.S.C. § 411(a).....	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 412	13
17 U.S.C. § 504	13
17 U.S.C. § 505	13

17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....	15
17 U.S.C. § 708.....	12
22 U.S.C. § 6713(a)(1)(B)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1338.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1339.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2),	10
28 U.S.C. § 1347.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1348.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 405(h)	10, 14

49 U.S.C. § 24301(l)(2) 9

Regulation

37 C.F.R. § 201.3 4

Legislative History

134 Cong. Rec. S. 14549, S14552 (100th Cong. 2nd
Sess.) 13

H.R.Rep. 94-1476 (94th Cong. 2nd Sess.), *reprinted in*
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5679, 5773 11, 12

Treatise

2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer,
Nimmer on Copyright § 7.16 (2007)..... 13
